herein, including but not limited to Section 3 above, if after the Effective 

Date of this Agreement the SUBJECT PROPERTY is subdivided into more 

than one (1) lot, prior to recordation of a Future Plat of Subdivision 

OWNER AND DEVELOPER shall pay the City an additional sixty-five 

thousand dollars ($65,000) plus the Escalator described in 6.2.1 below.  

6.2.1 Escalator. The Vacation of White Oak Right-of Way fee set forth 

above in Section 6.2 shall be subject to an escalator (“Escalator”) 

of one thousand dollars ($1,000) per year beginning in 2031.